

No. 21-35324

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERIC WEAVER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RON GREGORY, CARMEN SMITH, and ALYSSA MACY,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:20-cv-00793-HZ
Honorable Marco A. Hernandez

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES RON GREGORY AND CARMEN SMITH
ANSWERING BRIEF**

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Oregon
Before the Honorable Marco A. Hernandez

Counsel listed on following page

January 2022

Davis Rothwell Earle & Xóchihua PC
Jonathan Henderson, OSB No. 063554
Daniel S. Hasson, OSB No. 052773
William G. Earle, OSB No. 831859
jhenderson@davisrothwell.com
dhasson@davisrothwell.com
wearle@davisrothwell.com
200 SW Market Street, Ste 1800
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: 503-222-4422
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

Thenell Law Group, P.C.
Daniel E. Thenell, OSB #971655
Emerson Lenon, OSB #123728
dan@thenelllawgroup.com
emerson@thenelllawgroup.com
12909 SW 68th Parkway, Ste 290
Portland, OR 97223
Telephone: (503) 372-6450
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
VI.	ARGUMENT	10
A.	Standard of Review	10
B.	Internal Tribal Employment Actions are not Actions Taken Under Color of State Law for Purposes of 42 U.S.C. § 1983, and SB 412 Does Not Change the Result	12
1.	In order to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, Plaintiff must establish that the Defendants were acting under the color of state law at the time of the alleged deprivation of rights.	12
2.	A deprivation of rights resulting from actions taken under color of tribal law cannot support a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13
3.	Defendants were not state actors, and their internal tribal employment decisions and actions were not actions taken under color of state law for purposes of 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	14
4.	Plaintiff did not allege facts establishing that Defendants were state actors, and Plaintiff’s invocation of SB 412 (and the statutes enacted pursuant to SB 412) does not change the result.	14
A.	Standard of Review	26

B. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion when it Rejected Plaintiff's Procedurally Defective Suggestion that He Would Amend His Complaint	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Benavidez v. Gunnell</i> , 722 F.2d 615 (10th Cir.1983).....	24
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , 575 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009)	22, 27
<i>Cato v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir.1995).....	33
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29, 32
<i>E.F.W. v. St. Stephen's Indian High Sch.</i> , 264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Evans v. McKay</i> , 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14, 22, 27
<i>Hamilton v. Tiffany & Bosco PA</i> , 713 Fed. Appx. 674 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Hip Hop Beverage Corp. v. Michaux</i> , 729 Fed. Appx. 599 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Jeremiah v. Lincoln</i> , 663 Fed. Appx. 546 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Lockhead v. Weinstein</i> , 24 F. App'x 805 (9th Cir. 2001)	24

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil, 457 U.S. 922, 102 S. Ct. 2744,
73 L.Ed.2d 482 (1982)..... passim

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, 996 F.3d 623
(9th Cir. 2021).....29

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....12

R.J. Williams Co. v. Fort Belknap Housing Authority,
719 F.2d 979 (9th Cir. 1983)14

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 98 S. Ct. 1670,
56 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1978).....25

State v. Kurtz, 233 Or. App. 573 (2010).....18

State v. Kurtz, 350 Or. 65, 249 P.3d 1271 (2011) 17, 18, 19

Waters v. Weyerhaeuser Mortg. Co., 582 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1978) 29, 32

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 13, 15

Other Authorities

SB 412..... passim

Warms Springs Tribal Code, Chapter 390..... 20, 21

Rules

D. Or. Civ. L.R. 15-1 29, 30

D. Or. Civ. L.R. 15-1(d)(1).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 5, 11, 12, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 8, 29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)11

ORS 659A.199.....6, 7

Code

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....7

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim
